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ART & DESIGN BOOKS  - OCCASIONAL LIST 8 
 
PART 1 THE ARTS AND CRAFTS MOVEMENT – Housing and Design 
 
Limited to 50 copies 
 

1. ASHBEE C. R.  A Book of Cottages and Little Houses for Landlords, Architects, Builders and Others 
with suggestions as to cost, the housing difficulty & the improvement of taste in these matters  
London B. T. Batsford 1906 130pp and 25pp photographic plates [ first gathering of 8 plates repeated 
in this particular copy] + 24pp catalogue of Batsford publications at the end. Line illustrations by F. L. 
Griggs. Small 4to. Original vellum, gilt lettered. Top edge gilt, Deckle edged on other edges. Pages 
slightly browned  but overall a very good copy. Limited to 250 Copies of which 50 were issued on 
paper with the Essex House Press mark and reserved for subscribers of the Press. This one of those 50 
copies and is No.41 Beautiful decorated head pieces and tailpieces throughout. Printed at the Essex 
House Press. Scarce Ashbee title. It contains careful drawings of a number of interesting cottages 
which have been built or rebuilt by Ashbee  and as these illustrations are accompanied by 
photographs, plans, measurements, and prices their practical value is considerable. The line 
illustrations are by F. L. Griggs (1836-1938).   

 
The book was specifically orientated to those involved in the building trade. Included are the designs 
Ashbee submitted in the 4150 Cottage Competition, and gives drawings and particulars of the 4160 
(six-roomed) cottages he erected at Ellesmere Port. The first 50 copies had this particular binding. 
Numbers above 50 are bound in green cloth.  Ownership name on front end paper in pen.  Hard to 
find. [Ref: 21733] £995 
 
Arts and Crafts Interior Decor 
 

2. BALDRY A.L. Modern Mural Decoration   
London George Newnes Ltd 1902xi; 186 pages. Illustrated inc. colour frontispiece by Frank Brangwyn, 
3 colour plates and 69 b/w photo images. Gilt decorated blue cloth. Decorated end papers. 
Interesting  for his evaluation of the work of such contemporary decorative artists as Albert Moore, 
Gerald Moira and Henry Holiday and his selection of illustrations of recently executed mural 
decoration. Reviews techniques of application in both public and private buildings.   [Ref: 19253] £80 
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Insights from the USA on Garden Cities 
 

3. BROWN, Robert. The Housing Question: or City Tenements Vs. Garden Cities  
Montague Mass. The Dyke Mill Press Carl Purlington Rollins nd c1910 8pp pamphlet. 
16mo. Green wrappers. Fragile at hinges. Text of a lecture given in Massachusetts 
advocating garden city ideas from Britain and referring extensively to Ebenezer 
Howard’s books, Letchworth and the principles of cooperation.   [Ref: 21744] £55 
 
 
4. [EALING TENANTS] The Pioneer Co-Partnership Suburb A record of Progress issued as a souvenir 
of the visit  T R H The Duke and Duchess of Connaught to declare open the Brentham Club and 
Institute of the Ealing Tenants Limited and published by Co-Partnership Publishers Limited 1912  
Letchworth Garden City Press 1912 

Original publication, 33pp +  illustrated section comprising b/w plates + [c8]pp period ads. Decorated 
wrappers. Verso has location plan on it.  Includes colour and folded map of Brentham Garden Suburb. 
This garden suburb, near Pitshanger in Ealing, was the first garden suburb in London to be built in co-
operative principles, predating the larger and better-known Hampstead Garden Suburb by some 
years. It was mostly built between 1901 and 1915.   [Ref: 21424] £165 
 
Rare House Design Competition Record 
 

5. (GIDEA PARK) House and Cottage Exhibition: The Hundred Best Houses: The Book of the House 
and Cottage Exhibition 1911 Romford Garden Suburb and Gidea Park, London   

For the Exhibition Committee 1911 150pp illus. 
with b/w plates, line ills including plans and 
elevations. xviiipp period ads for suppliers of 
interiors and fittings including Heals and William 
Whiteley’s etc. 4to. Original wraps with colour 
image on front.  Design on upper wrapper by Fred 
Taylor.  Name of W S Brooks on upper wrapper in 
neat hand. Repaired with a new spine to make a 
very good copy. The spine has been lettered with 
the title of the book.  Exceptional record of this 
suburb constructed in 1910-1911 on the Gidea Hll 
and Balgores Estates. It was promoted as an 
exhibition of contemporary town planning. This is 
the accompanying book. The project, including a 
new railway station and was promoted by a 
company founded by three Liberal MP’s who had 
links with the Hampstead Garden Suburb. notably, 
Herbert Raphael, John Tudor Walters and Charles 
McCurdy. Known as the “exhibition houses” and 
set in their garden suburb  the houses still survive 
and are fine examples of their time.  Among the 



3 

 

100 architects who designed and built for the exhibition included C. R. Ashbee, M. H. Baillie Scott, 
William Curtis Green, Charles S. Spooner, Clough Williams-Ellis, Barry Parker and Raymond Unwin. 
Rare. [Ref: 21731] £425 
 

 A finely produced catalogue including illustrations and 
plans with descriptive note of all the buildings. ‘Gidea 
Park is the location of the “Romford Garden Suburb” 
constructed in 1910 to 1911 on the Gidea Hall and 
Balgores Estates as an exhibition of town planning. Small 
cottages and houses were designed by more than 100 
architects, many of them of considerable reputation. A 
competition was held to select the best town planning 
scheme for the suburb and the best designs for houses 
costing £500 and cottages costing £375. The project, 
including a new railway station, was promoted by a 
company founded by three Liberal MP’s who had links 
with the Hampstead Garden Suburb development, 
Herbert Raphael, John Tudor Walters (later both 
knighted) and Charles McCurdy. Known as the “exhibition 
houses” and set in their garden suburb are fine examples 
of their time. Six of them are now Grade II listed buildings 
and all are now very sought after. Further houses mostly 
of contemporary flat-roofed designs were built in 1934/35 for a “Modern Homes” Exhibition in Heath Drive, Brook Road, Eastern 
Avenue, one by Lubetkin is now Grade II listed.’  

 
First edition of this title 
 

6. HOWARD Ebenezer Garden Cities of To-morrow being the 
second edition of “To-morrow: A Peaceful Path to Real Reform”  
London Swan Sonnenschein  (1902) [viii], [8], 2, [9]-167pp; half-
tone frontispiece portrait and three plates; original red 
publisher’s cloth with black decorated titles on upper board. 
Board very slightly rubbed else very good. Portrait frontis a little 
water damaged resulting in red ink from binding seeping into the 
paper and tissue guard for this plate. Paper uniformly a little 
browned throughout. It is a key text on the Garden City 
principles. Howard (1850-1928) deplored the stream of people, 
during the nineteenth century, into the already overcrowded 
cities and, thus, the further depletion of the country districts. As 
early as 1888 he had derived garden city plans after reading 
Bellamy’s Looking Backward. He determined that the most 
practical way to realize Bellamy’s ideas in England was “to build a 
private enterprise pervaded by public spirit an entirely new town, 

industrial, residential and agricultural”. This was the idea upon which he enlarged in the present work 
and which he carried forward nine months later by the formation of a Garden City Association.    [Ref: 
21766] £300 
 
Western interpretations of Japanese Designs and Aesthetic Movement Traditions 
 

7. Original Photograph Album of Display Stands. 
Fancy Fair Rotterdam 1903   
14 real photographs which are sepia images mounted 
on single sided card mounts in specially designed 
album for a Fancy Fair held in aid of a nursing charity 
which appears to have raised funds for the free 
provision of medicines and bandages etc to those 
who needed them. “Vereniging voor Wykverpleging”, 
June 13-21 1903. This is a great resource for art 
nouveau/Japanese/Asian style exhibition stands. 
Images are generally 120x150mm. Containing 
photographs of people in front of the elaborate 
stands at this trade fair held in Rotterdam in 1903. Fascinating period document.   [Ref: 20527] £650 
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Garden Cities in Germany 

 

8. [HELLERAU] TESSENOW, Heinrich. Hausbau und Dergleichen von 
Heinrich Tessenow   
Berlin Bruno Cassirer 1916 145 + [1]pp. Cloth spine and boards.  Upper 
board with titles and image of a garden seat typical of his drawing style. 
Illustrated with b/w photographs and exquisitely drafted line illustrations 
by the author. A little worn at the edges else very good. Gothic script.  
Illustrates the architectural projects of Tessenow including his  works in the 
garden city of Dresden Hellerau comprising housing. His characteristic 
designs involved repetitive elements in a simple and austere style 
communicated in the images in this book. He also built the theatre at 
Hellerau [ recently restored ] which was an experimental performance 
space which influenced Gropius and others at Dessau where he 
subsequently took up a position  in theatre design et al at the Bauhaus. 
Hard to find.    [Ref: 20724] £385 
 
Doulton Tile Design Panels for Children 
 

 9. [THOMPSON, Margaret and ROWE, William] 
ANON Pictures in Pottery   
London  Royal Doulton Pottery  1904 Printed at 
the De Montfort Press Leicester. 52-page 
catalogue of Doulton & Co's under-glaze 
pictorial tile panels made for three London 
children's hospitals/ wards at the turn of the 
century. 8vo. The catalogue is bound in fawn-
coloured boards: the upper board carries the 
short title 'PICTURES IN POTTERY' and the firm's 
name 'ROYAL DOULTON POTTERIES', each with 
decorative trefoil motifs. The text is printed in 
black on cream matt paper and the 
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photogravure illustrations on white glossy paper; the coloured frontispiece, illustrating a different 
version of 'Here we go gathering nuts in May' to that on p.40, is tipped in. The first nineteen panels 
mainly illustrate nursery rhymes and were made for University College Hospital; the next six, for St 
Thomas' Hospital, show pairs of scenes from fairy tales; the next four show nursery rhymes; and the 
last two, made for the Children's Hospital at Paddington Green, illustrate the Nativity, and Christ as 
the Good Shepherd. Scarce. The six panels for St Thomas’s were restored in 2008 and relocated.  
Painters not identified but both Margaret Thompson and William Rowe were involved in making 
these. 'Mary, Mary, quite contrary' design on p.19 by Margaret E Thompson identified from V & A 
catalogue.   [Ref: 20712] £280 
 
10. [WELWYN] PAINE, Charles. 
[designed by] Welwyn, 
Hertfordshire   
Welwyn Garden City Ltd., The Public 
Relations Department undated 
c1939. Folder containing a number 
of stapled leaflets  or fold out gate 
folded leaflets giving information 
about different aspects of Welwyn 
Garden City. All illustrated with b/w 
photographic plates and with upper 
wrapper of each sporting a tiny 
colour print designed by Charles 
Paine. Subjects are  “The Idea 
behind Welwyn”, “Industry”, “Sports 
and Pastimes”, “Public Services”, 
“Hostels”,  “Natural Amenities”,  
“Drama and Music”,  “Places of 
Worship”,  “Education”, “Shopping”, 
and “Pleasant Homes”. The folder 
itself is blue with drawing design by Charles Paine. Faint stamp of previous owner William E Spangle 
on upper wrapper. William E. Spangle graduated from the University of California Berkeley with a 
degree in city planning in 1938. He worked as a city and regional planner in the San Francisco Bay 
Area as the principal of William Spangle and Associates. Charles Paine (1895-1967) Charles Paine was 
a versatile and prolific designer who worked on poster design for the G.P.O., Empire Marketing Board 
and many others. In 1939 he was taken on at Welwyn to direct their advertising campaign. He 
produced this collection of brochures for Welwyn alongside a series of seasonal posters, maps and 
leaflets to promote Welwyn as a place to live and work. Scarce.  Two duplicate leaflets in the 
collection.   [Ref: 21425] £170 
 
 
 

PART 2: POST WAR MODERN ARCHITECTURE & PLANNING 

 
Signed and Dedicated to Patrick Abercrombie 
 

11. SHARON, Areeh, Architect and Planning 
[1900-1984] Physical Planning in Israel   
Jerusalem  Government Printer, Survey of Israel 
Press, Kfar Monash Printing, 1951 . 79p. of text 
interleaved with 47 (XLVII) pages of plates and 
colour maps. Includes a fold out panorama of 
Jerusalem, & many colour plans showing 
development projects in the “Abercrombie” 
style. 4to. Open weave cloth. Printed in 
Hebrew. English Language text slipped into the 
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end of the book in an envelope. [as issued; the item is printed closely on India paper, runs 31 double-
column pages, size is 9. 5 x 6.5 inches] Signed dedicated copy to Sir Patrick Abercrombie from Sharon. 
Covers scheme for Jerusalem, Haifa and Tel Aviv etc. within a national planning framework. He 
trained at the Bauhaus in Germany in the inter war period before moving joining other émigré Jewish 
architects who settled in Tel Aviv and was instrumental in developing the International Modern 
Movement Style there but moved into planning in the post war period only to return to architecture 
as his main occupation in a period after the publication of this key book which shaped post war 
construction in Israel.    From the collection of Gerald Dix [Ref: 20302] £120  
 
Archigram 

 

12. ARCHIGRAM [ COOK, Peter. ] 
Archigram 8 Milanogram Incluso 
Popular Pak   
London Archigram 1968 
Milanogram/Milan Triennale/ 
population growth). Yellow 
envelope folder with pocket; 
cover image on inside. Contents: 
eight pages 420mm x 150mm, 
folded; seventeen sheets, double 
sided, 210mm x 150mm, and one 
300mm x 210mm. Not numbered 
or ordered, but punch card 
codification down the edge of 
sheets. Sheets inserted in folder. 
Wallet designed to be posted to 
readers. Priced at 5 shillings. Collated from the Archigram Archival Project. 
Envelope a little browned and dusty.   [Ref: 21674] £650  
 
13. [ARCHIGRAM] PRICE Cedric Works II   
London, Architectural Association 1984 116pp with b/w sketches, diagrams and photographs 
throughout. Square 4to in wraps, Very small chip at head of spine else  a very good copy.  A scarce 
collection of writings by Price and others, outlining his philosophy and considering some of his major 
projects. The architect’s frenetic sketches and tabbed pages make this an interesting piece of design 
as well as a valuable first-hand account of this prominent member of Archigram. Published to 
accompany an exhibition held at the Architectural Association in 1984.    [Ref: 21503] £125 
 
Architectural Students Association 
 

14. ARCHITECTURAL STUDENTS 
ASSOCIATION Plan: Architectural 
Students Association Journal - numbers 
1-10  
London, printed by Lund Humphries. 
1948-1951. Short run of this sporadic and 
fascinating periodical comprising nos. 
1,2,3,4,5,6.7, 8,9,10.  Each issue, 
decorated wrappers and spiral bound.  No 
two  issues produced by the same group 
of people. No 1  includes material on 
Function and Arabesque, the CIAM 
Congress of 1947, Pimlico Housing 
Scheme [Powell and Moya] and other 
commentary on post war reconstruction 
and the possible contribution of students. 
Cover design by Ian Baker. No 2 includes 
contribution by Walter Gropius.  No 3  has 
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lead article by Felix Samuely. No 4 includes material on St Pancras Way housing scheme amongst 
other features.  No 5 includes contributions by Ian Colquhoun, James Dartford, Ronald H. Sims and 
Gordon Mitchell. Includes major article on the London bus types and developments, national planning 
and schools. Contributors included Jeffrey Jellicoe amongst others. No 6  was produced by a group of 
13 students including Andrew Derbyshire, John Killick and Hugh Morris amongst others, and  is  
themed around Architecture, Building an Education. No 7 is a study of the position of Architecture in 
our time “in the broadest possible terms.” 14 students in the group producing this edition. No 8 
includes a leading article by Bruce Martin on “How to Build” photographically illustrated, with 
additional articles on Stevenage and the history of flight.  The last two issues listed here were 
published as additions to this series in 1951, with a Birmingham Editorial group from  the School of 
Architecture, Birmingham  and which, according to Hugh Pagan “have a more radical edge.”  No 9, 
1951 includes piece by Charles Madge of Mass Observation. No 10 1951, green wrappers. The new 
editorial group, acknowledged the work of the previous editors and pledged to continue the 
publication. However after no 10 it changed format and arguably content.PLAN in this format was a 
replacement for a much less interesting periodical issued in octavo format under the same title as a 
quarterly between 1943 and 1947. [Ref: 19620] £400 
 
 
Post Archigram…. 
 

15. [ART NET] COOK, Peter, [editor] COLLING, Rebecca 
[Assisted by] The Rally: Forty London Architects A 
Catalogue Issue on the Rally and this exhibition  
London  Art Net 1976 Number Three of the Review of 
Architecture and Art. Unpaginated. c42pp. Net was a 
magazine which was the successor to Archigram. The Rally: 
Celebrating the Art and Wit of Architecture was an event 
held at Art Net during the heatwave of July 1976. During 
the few years of its effervescent existence under Peter 
Cook’s curatorship, Art Net was part art gallery, part 

architectural exhibition space, and part centre for various 
‘scenes’. Alongside the publication of the magazine Net, the 
space on West Central Street hosted a series of notable 
exhibitions, talks, and conferences. Peter Cook described 
Art Net as ‘a kind of ad hoc institution where we hope that 
the people who are talking will knock up against one 
another.’  This isse 3 of Art Net, like all published is hard to 
find. Pencil ownership name in front is “Chait” - possibly 
Michael Chait who subsequently established a design 
practice in LA.   [Ref: 21520] £145 
 
 
 

16. BELOV, Mikhai. RAPPAPORT, A. G. - COOKE, 
Catherine.  HATTON, Brian. Nostalgia of Culture 
Soviet Visionary Architecture  
London Architectural Association Text 6  1987 80pp, 
illustrated. Stiff illustrated grey covers with black 
lettering, binders tape covered perfect binding.  
Overprinted glassine wrappers with titles in Russian 
and English. Glassine does not quite match up with 
titles on the card covers. Produced to coincide with 
an exhibition of original drawings by young soviet 
architects held from 10 November to 10 December 
1988 at London's Architectural Association.   [Ref: 
21547] £110 
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With signed Chipperfield letter 
 

16a. [CHIPPERFIELD] Colour of an Architect: David Chipperfield   
Hamburg Gallerie fur Architektur Renate Kammmer und Angelike Hinrichs 1994 
64pp illustrated. 4to. Wrappers which are a little foxed and yellowed. Exhibition catalogue. 
Autographed letter signed from David Chipperfield to Tony Neville, gifting the book to him. Text in 
German. English summary at the end explaining this was the second exhibition on architecture held 
by the gallery, the first having featured Peter Eisenman. Hard to find.   [Ref: 21545] £95 
 
17. [CIAM] TYRWHITT J., SERT J.L. AND ROGERS E.N. CIAM 8: The Heart of the City: towards the 
humanisation of urban life   
Lund Humphries 1952 xii + 185pp illus. with colour and b/w ills. 4to. End papers by Steinberg. 
Decorated cloth. Good copy. Contributions by the authors + many opthers incl. Neutra, Holford, 
Sweeny, Gropius, Le Corbusier, Gideon. Reports on the eighth congress meeting of CIAM which 
focused on the central core of the city. the second part of the book comprises case studies of city core 
schemes by the group from Basle to Stevenage.  [Ref: 21684] £120 
 
A few items by the architect and architectural theorist John Hejduk 1929-2000 
 

18. HEJDUK, John &  SHKAPICH, Kim. John Hejduk: Mask of Medusa - 
Works 1947-1983   
New York Rizzoli International Publications, 1985 
First edition.  Grey cloth covered boards. Good with slightly worn dust 
wrapper. 463 pages, illustrated in colour and black and white. "For the 
first time, and in a beautifully designed volume, the collected work 
projects, drawings, essays, and poems of one of America's foremost 
architects, architectural thinkers, and educators, John Hejduk, is brought 
together."   [Ref: 21689] £385 
 
 
 
 

19. (HEJDUK)  Victims: A Work by John Hejduk    
London, Architectural Association  1986 Unpaginated, 30pp text, 
circa 70pp b/w drawings, plans and elevations. Quarto. Grey 
card wraps with hand-sewn spine, small crease on upper 
wrapper else very good.  A catalogue of 67 structures, designed 
to be built in Berlin over two 30 year periods. The architect, who 
was responsible for the Kreuzberg Tower in the same city, offers 
his designs as a ‘gift’ to its people. He suggests that their gradual 
construction will allow Berliners to explore their complex post-
war identity through concepts of time, history, ageing and 
growth. This volume is first text in a series of Architectural 
Association publications which aimed to connect the built 
environment to the ideas and memories haunting its 
development. It was published to accompany an exhibition held 
by the AA and a monument in Bedford Square, London, entitled 
‘The Collapse of Time’. Scarce.   [Ref: 21497] £550 

 
20. HEJDUK, John. The Collapse of Time: Diary Constructions  
London The Architectural Association 1987 88 pages, 35 b/w photographic ills. Small 4to. Lettered 
boards. In October 1986, John Hejduk's The Collapse of Time was erected outside the Architectural 
Association premises in Bedford Square. The book contains Hejduk's personal diary of the conception 
of the project, together with drawings and a photographic study of its construction. Boards slightly 
rubbed at bottom of spine else good copy. Hard to find. Dedication copy to Vicky [Wilson] who was 
involved in the book production. Monogram possibly Alvin Boyarsky?   [Ref: 21758] £280 
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Signed copy 
 

21. HEJDUK, John. MONEO, José Rafael. 
[editor and essay by] Bovisa   
New York & Cambridge Rizzoli  and Harvard 
University Graduate School of Design 1987 
Unpaginated. c120pp. Colour and b/w 
drawings throughout.  Trade paperback. 
Folio. Very good. Signed dedication copy 
from John Hejduk to the late Greg Gale.  
Contains the entry that Hejduk, then Dean 
of the School of Architecture at Cooper 
Union, submitted to the XVII Milan 
Triennale “Imagined Cities” for Bovisa, 
which is situated in a northern  district 
Milan. Sought after title.    [Ref: 21685] £220 
 

 
22. HEJDUK, John.  SHKAPICH, Kim [editor]  Vladivostok A Trilogy  
New York Rizzoli International Publications, 1989 272pp illustrated. 
Decorated wrappers. Small stain on upper wrapper else a very good 
copy Text in English and Russian. Loosely inserted is an invitation to a 
memorial to him to be held at  The Cooper Union Foundation Building 
and an associated printed letter sent out to Alumni.    [Ref: 21688] 
£300 
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Fabulous Artemis Publication 
 

23. [LAUTNER John]ESCHER, Frank (editor) J John Lautner   
London Artemis Publications 1994 296pp illustrated. Long 4to. Open weave cloth. Very good with 
slightly sunned but very good dust wrapper. Beautiful book production. John Lautner (1911-1995) 
initially worked with Frank Lloyd Wright and moved  to Los Angeles to supervise construction of the 
Sturgess Residence for him.  he then  established his own office in Hollywood, building a house for 
himself with Henry Russel Hitchcock called "the best house by an architect under 30 in the US", the 
first of many unique buildings.  John Lautner always practised what he called "real Architecture" but 
was an architectural outsider from established tradition.  Amongst the best-known examples are the 
Malin Residence (Chemosphere), the Reiner Residence (Silvertop) and the Elrod Residence in Palm 
Springs. Lautner's work ranged from low-cost houses to finely crafted large residences. He also built  
restaurants and educational facilities. Part of one of his schools in LA designed around the idea of 
pods survives in part. Uncommon   [Ref: 21526] £495 
 
Signed copy 
 

24. [PAOLOZZI Edouardo] Underground Design:    
London The Architectural Association  Folio X 1986 
32pp. 19 separate cards as issued, 18 b/w and one 
colour which is signed by the artist.  Original white 
wire-stitched card wrappers, titles to front cover 
black.  Introductory essay by Peter Cook, 
conversations between Eduardo Paolozzi and Alvin 
Boyarsky, and script by Eduardo Paolozzi. 
320x320mm Black box with white overprinted 
illustration. Box a little faded. Internally very good.  
This item was produced to coincide with an 
exhibition of Paolozzi's Tottenham Court Road 
underground station mural project held at the 
Royal Academy of Arts, London.    [Ref: 21524] 
£550 
 
 

 

 
 
PART 3:  INFLUENTIAL POST WAR ART & DESIGN TEXTS  
 
Misha Black philosophy including manuscript letter, signed & photo 
 

25. BLACK, Misha. Education for Industrial Design   
London, A pamphlet created from a reprint from Nature Vol 201 no 
4926 1964  Pamphlet 18pp. Wrappers. Staples slightly rusty. Loosely 
inserted autographed letter, signed from Misha Black  to W G Holt, 
Wolverhampton, on RCA headed paper and dated 1970. Misha Black 
notes in the letter that the pamphlet gives the “gist of the argument” 
of what should form an industrial design education.  Sold with a 
portrait photograph of Misha Black 6x8inches. [Ref: 20552] £80  
 
 
 
(Detroit institute of arts - landmark exhibition) 
 

26. (GIRARD, Alexander H. [Curator] LAURIE, W.D.  An Exhibition for Modern Living   
Michigan, USA .The Detroit Institute of Arts 1949 102pp illus. with b/w plates and monochrome line 
ills including superb drawings by Saul Steinberg in essay form based on the theme of “how others see 
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us”.  Views of exhibition rooms, general views 
of the exhibition, Index of designers, Index of 
exhibitors. Spiral bound. 4to. Decorated 
wrappers also by Saul Steinberg.  Objects 
selected for the exhibition include;  glass, 
chairs silverware, gardeners’ tools kitchen 
wear etc. Fantastic exhibition catalogue. The 
rooms of the exhibition were furnished by key 
designers of the day including Ray and Charles 
Eames where Ray prepared this colourful 
sketch of the layout. Other designers included 
Eva Zeisel,  Thonet, Harry Weese, Isamu 
Noguchi, Harry Bertoia, & George Nelson, 
Custom exhibition rooms by Alvar Aalto, Jens 

Risom, Bruno Mathsson, Florence Knoll and many others.   [Ref: 20691] £165 
 
All published 

 

27. LE CORBUSIER (Ch. E. JEANNERET dit), 
LEGER (Fernand), CHASTANET-CROS 
(Hermine). Formes et Vie: Revue trimestrielle 
de synthèse des arts.  
Paris, éditions Falaize (Georges Fall), 1951-1952 
In original glassine packages, these a little 
browned. Volume 1 is spiral bound and Volume 
2 stapled. Volume 1 42 pages illustrated with 
b/w plates line ills etc. Colour wrappers 
designed by Le Corbusier. 310x240mm. 42 
pages including an extract on the CIAM 1951 
Conference, written by Le Corbusier.  Volume 2. 
34pp.  Text in French and English. The magazine 
was planned as a This planned tri-yearly journal 
was designed to "define the aspects of form 
and its static or dynamic development with the collaboration of architects, plastics artists, designers, 
engineers, biologists aestheticians, and psychiatrists." However only two issues were ever produced.  
Hard to find.   [Ref: 21282] £875 
 
Limited edition 
 

28. PAOLOZZI, Eduardo The 
Metalization of a Dream with a 
commentary by Lawrence 
Alloway.  
London Lion and Unicorn Press 
1963 
no 205 of approximately 400 
copies. 64pp +  monochrome and 
colour reproductions Cloth spine 
with silver lettered titles, 
embossed boards  with devices 
and with Paolozzi designs in 
silver across on upper and lower 
boards. Decorated end papers.  

Originally issued with clear acetate wrapper not present in this copy. The Metallization of a Dream is 
the title of a collaborative project between the critic Lawrence Alloway and the artist Eduardo 
Paolozzi, which resulted in the publication of this limited edition. The book was designed by John 
Munday in collaboration with the artist.    [Ref: 21026] £240 
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Experimental Graphic Design 
 

 
 

THE  
 

29. PENTAGRAM PAPERS] CROSBY Theo, FLETCHER Alan et al. Numbers 1-27   

London Pentagram Designs 1975-2002 Since 1975 Pentagram has been publishing a series of 
documents for colleagues and clients called Pentagram Papers.  Each edition contains curious, 
entertaining, stimulating, provocative and occasionally controversial points of views that have come 
to Pentagram's attention. The series is unified by distinctive black covers with white rulings although 
each sports a different cover image either photographic or typographic. The first number, A 
Dictionary of Graphic Clichés in 1975 by Philip Thompson and Peter Davenport contains examples of 
how designers have used these clichés as a shorthand visual language to communicate complex ideas. 
That theme set the tone of the slightly random and obscure selection of subjects and issues the 
publication adopted, which were left to the Directors of the day. Very hard to find as a collection the 
publication has included essay by Lewis Mumford to Lethaby and covered architectural building 
blocks to photography of Doisneau. A full list of the titles of those in this collection are available on 
request.  We are offering for sale numbers 1-27 all in good condition. Largely from the collection of 
Gavin Stamp, without identifying bookplate, supplemented with a few issues he was missing and 
which have been drawn from the collections other owners.  List of titles for this group available on 
request.   [Ref: 20395] £550 
 
Only one volume ever produced 

 

30. [SPILLER FARMER ARHTIECTS] Burning Whiteness Plump 
Blackness: Search for Architectural Language The Projects 
of Spiller Farmer Architects Volume I  
London Published by Spiller Farmer Architects and Printed by 
the Penna Press 1990 28pp illustrated in b/w. Large square 
4to. White wrappers with titles and line ills on upper and 
lower wrapper. Black end papers A Search for Architectural 
Language  produced to mark the lecture series on the work 
of Spiller Farmer Architects in the UK and Eastern Europe 
charting their ideas on communication of architectural ideas. 
Introduction by Cedric Price and endpiece by David Rock. The 
work of two architects who rarely met but communicated 
their ideas by drawing. Both were members of the 
Architectural Artists Association of America. The images in the book are all captioned with their 
locations with associated texts. Wrappers dusty and a little browned else good copy.  Spiller edited his 
first AD, Architects in Cyberspace in 1995 (with Martin Pearce) followed in 1996 by Integrating 
Architecture (1996), Architects in Cyberspace II (1998), Young Blood (2000), Reflexive Architecture 
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(2002), Protocell Architecture with Rachel Armstrong (2010) and Drawing Architecture (2013) and has 
written numerous books of which this was his first. Throughout his career he has explored ways of 
communicating architectural ideas. Similarly Laurie Farmer has continually explored architectural 
communication throughout his career.  Hard to find.   [Ref: 21734] £125 
 
 

PART FOUR: ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN IN EARLIER PERIODS 
 
Massive study of London Churches 
 

31. BIRCH, Charles London Churches Of The XVIIth And XVIIIth Centuries; From The Designs of Inigo 
Jones, Sir Christopher Wren, Nicholas Hawksmoor, and James Gibbs   
London B T Batsford 1896  Folio 5 p. l., [vii]-xviii, 165, [1] p. illus., LXIV pl. (incl. front.) Folio, 490 x 
360mm. Sixty-four photographic plates by Charles Latham plus illustrations in the text. Later green 
quarter calf, green cloth boards. A little rubbed on edges eles good copy. Internally good. Bookplates 
of Robert Hayhurst on front paste down.  Ecclesiastical buildings including St. Paul's Cathedral erected 
within and around the ancient city walls between 1630 to 1730. List of Subscribers. Alphabetical List 
of Churches. "Although some of these structures had disappeared, an idea can be formed of the 
ecclesiastical appearance of London in the reign of Charles I, when Inigo Jones was in full practice as 
an architect." Superb pre first world war survey.    [Ref: 20557] £320 

 
Two important building treatises for the speculative builder… 
 
32. LANGLEY, Batty. The London Prices of Bricklayers Materials and 
Works both of New Buildings and repairs .....  
London Printed for Richard Adams at Dryde’s Head, Holborn Barrs and 
John Wren, at the Bible and Crown 1750 2nd edition.(ii), xvii, [i], 389 
+[1]pp, 32 plates. 8vo. New spine, gilt rulings and red spine label. 
Original boards. Very good copy. The book was written “for the use of 
gentlemen, stewards and workmen in general, and particularly for such 
landlords and tenants who are subject to the repairs of buildings” 
Harris, 460. In part produced to reduce fraud in building trade.    [Ref: 
20431] £1250 
 
 

33. NEVE, Richard. The City and Country Purchaser’s and 
Builder’s Dictionary or the Complete Builder’s Guide   
London, Printed for B. Sprint, D. Browne, J. Osborn, S. Birt, H. 
Lintot and A. Wilde 1736 
3rd edition corrected and improved throughout. First published in 
1703.  Frontis,  xvi + 188pp.  Frontis shows the principal front and 
plan of the apartments of the Earl of Burlington’s House at 
Chiswick. [ first time this image appears as the frontispiece to this 
book]. On front paste down states “John Wilson His Book”. Rear 
paste down gives name in pencil of a later owner 1767 Richard 
Dickinson. Verso of title page has contemporary naive drawing on 
it, some wormholes to page edges in heart of the book. Full calf, 

repaired at head of spine and with new spine label.  Harris 587   [Ref: 19218] £600 
 
One of the best publications of the period on Gothic Detail 
 

34. NESFIELD, W. Eden. Specimens of Medieval Architecture:  chiefly selected from examples of the 
12th and 13th centuries in France and Italy  
London Day & Day 1862 2pp. + 100 litho plates including one chromolithograph in colour. Folio. red 
gilt decorated  cloth covered boards. Gilt lettered on spine.  Worn along edges and spine rubbed. 
From the library of Gavin Stamp with his book ticket on upper paste down which has been replace 
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with an Edward Bawden end paper designed paper. On the rear paste down is 
an A.L.S.  typed letter from Alan Crawford on the history of this copy which was 
presented to Gavin Stamp in recognition of his work for the Anglo American 
summer school 1977-1983.  Internally very good with lovely lithographed title 
page by Albert Moore.  "One of the best portfolios of Gothic detail of the 
period."  [Ref: 20731] Sold 
 
 
 
35. PUGIN A. Welby An Apology for the Revival of Christian Architecture in England   
London, John Weale 1843 viii+ 51 + [1]pp with 10 plates interspersed in the text. Minor foxing to the 
frontis and title page. Remainder of the book good. Original blind stamped cloth with gilt lettering on 
upper. Repaired on spine to make a good copy. Influential and polemic work of Pugin’s argues for the 
adoption of Gothic and Christian architectural models in the face of ‘a babel of confusion’ in English 
art and architecture.  [Ref: 11838] £225 
 

 
Signed copy  
 

36. [ST PAUL’S CATHEDRAL] FOXELL, Maurice. Wren's Craftsmen At St. Pauls   
London Frederick Muller 1934 27, [1] pp. Illustrated with  frontis vignette and 11 wood engravings. 
Original blue sugar paper boards, contrasting white vellum with black lettered spine. Very good copy. 
Number 94 of 100 copies signed by the author. Foxell, b 1880 was a keen wood engraver and painter 
who exhibited at the City of London Club. A beautifully produced book.   [Ref: 16619] £95 
 
Soane’s own designs…. 
 

37. [SOANE, Sir John] Plans, Elevations and Sections of Buildings: 
Executed  In  The Counties Of  Norfolk  Suffolk Yorkshire  Staffordshire  
Warwickshire Hertfordshire  Et· Caetera  By John  Soane  Architect 
Member Of The Royal Academies Of Parma And Florence   
London Messrs. Taylor, at the Architectural Library, 1788 [but 1789].  
MDCCLXXXVIII [4], 11, [2] pp., 47 plates  comprising Title page -[Dedication] 
- 11pp Introduction - [2pp] Table of Contents - [47 plates, with 16 pp notes 
interleaved with the plates].  Folio Contemporary quarter decorated calf 
with marbled boards. Title impression on spine. Head and base of spine 
and corners rubbed. No list of subscribers in this copy. Illustrates 18 
buildings by Soane, all but three of which were built;  Signatures of 
architects Edgar Wood and Henry Seller's on front end paper.  Although the 
date of publication is given as 1788 on the title-page the plates are all 
dated Jan. 1st 1789. RIBA 3098. Although in some early copies plates 43 
and 44 are mis-numbered this is not the case in this copy. Collation as the 
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RIBA copy.  Harris no 842 excepting the list of subscribers. Repaired by Christopher Shaw, Bookbinder. 
[Ref: 20754] £4,350 

 
 
38. [SOUTHWARK] MOSS,  W. G. and NIGHTINGDALE,  Joseph,  The History and 
Antiquities of the Parochial Church of St Saviour Southwark illustrated by a 
series of engravings, of exterior and interior views, ground plan, and details of 
that edifice, from drawings, by W. G. Moss. The historical, biographical, and 
descriptive delineations, by the Rev. J. Nightingale.  
London, Published by the proprietor W. G. Moss, and sold by Sherwood and Co., 
Hill, and Cox,  1818 viii, 94, [2] p., 17 leaves of plates (some double) : ill., plan. 
4to  Bound with  TAYLOR, W. Annals of St Mary Overy an Historical and 
Descriptive Account of St Saviour’s Church and Parish with numerous 
illustrations, London Published for the Author by Messrs Nichols and Son 1833 
vipp prelims including list of plates and subscribers list + 143 + [1]pp. Quarter 
morocco and red cloth. Gilt titles on spine. Rubber at spine. The Moss 
publication has scattered foxing and some age toning particularly to the plates. 
The later edition is very bright .   [Ref: 21309] £350 
 
Survey of British country houses 

 

39. WATTS, William [1752-1851] 
The Seats of Nobility and Gentry in 
a collection of the most interesting 
and picturesque views engraved by 
W Watts from drawings by the most 
eminent Artists.  
London W Watts 1779 Obong 4to. 84 
engraved numbered plates with 
descriptions. 4pp of subscribers at 
the end. Plate 1 has marginal 
worming . Contemporary black 
morocco, gilt decorated spine with 

title and rulings, Rebacked to make a very good  and attractive copy.  One additional unnumbered 
plate after title page illustrating Pierremont del. by J Wright.    [Ref: 20549] £950 
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PART FIVE: GARDENS – BOOKS, EPHEMERA AND OBJECTS 

 
40. [ BALLIE SCOTT] WHITE, John P. 
for the Pyghtle Works A Complete 
Catalogue of Garden Furniture and 
Ornament   
Bedford, the Pyghtle Works 1906 
112pp with b/w illustrations 
throughout and 2 colour plates. 
Original  boards and cloth spine. 
Upper board has colour paste down 
illustration present. Small stain on 
upper board.  Inner hinges a bit 
shaky. Good copy. The Pyghtle Works 
were renowned for producing 
beautifully designed furniture of the 
highest quality, which they sold in 
Bedford and through Liberty & Co. in 
London. H.M Baillie Scott famously 
designed a series of 120 pieces for the company in 1901. This is a comprehensive catalogue of all 
garden- related products sold by the firm, including furniture (benches and seats designed by Baillie 
Scott), sculptures, summerhouses, pergolas etc. All items are illustrated, with measurements and 
prices given. Scarce. Stamp on half title announcing the London Office has removed to 123 Bond 
Street.    [Ref: 20685] £480 
 
Associated with George Harrison 
 

41. [FRIAR PARK] Guide for the Use of Visitors to Friar Park Henley on 
Thames abridged from the 4th edition of the Guide for the Use of 
Visitors to Friar Park, Henley on Thames by Sir Frank Crisp  
Henley on Thames Privately printed 1914 195pp 4to. Wrapper which are 
worn at all edges.[ Only central part of dust wrapper illustrated opposite.]  
Spine missing bottom 3 inches. Illustrated with b/w line ills. Part I: 
Grounds. Part II: Mediaeval Gardens. Part III: House (exterior, including 
terrace and terrace garden). Part IV: House (interior). Part V: Plants. Hard 
to find. he Friar Park estate was owned by Sir Frank Crisp from 1889 until 
his death in 1919. Subsequently it had a chequered history until purchased 
by George Harrison in 1972. The gardens are on the Register of Historic 
Parks and Gardens and were designed by Henry Ernest Milner. The 
gardens were restored by George and Olivia Harrison. Hard to find except 
in a modern reprint.   [Ref: 21562] £125 
 
Women and Gardens  
 

42. LAWN MOWERS - TRADE CARDS Collection of fourteen trade cards advertising lawn mowers   
USA various 1880-1900 Fascinating collection of  American trade cards. Various manufacturers.  All 
but two in colour (chromolithographs). Some fold-outs. Most with printed prices on the rear. Various 
sizes: from 165mm x 165mm to 145mm x 85mm., All illustrate lawn mowers for domestic gardens 
with cutting in progress. Most of the illustrations show either women or children mowing the lawns 
suggesting this was considered an appropriate occupation for them.  Some of the cards advertise 
junior models for children to use. Mechanical mowing became possible early in the 19th century by 
an English engineer named Edwin Budding. The first USA mowers were designed in 1870, by Elwood 
McGuire of Richmond, Indiana and by the mid-1880s they were a major export with many other 
manufacturers entering the field of production. The cards represent suppliers’ advertising. One card 
has a tear to one corner and another has been badly folded else a good collection. Ancient residual 
glue marks on one or two where they may have been mounted.      
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Suppliers represented by these cards are: 1. Buckeye Lawn Mowers, Springfield, Ohio 2. Philadelphia 
Lawn Mowers, 3. Scranton & Wetmore Rochester N.Y. 4. Gregg & Co, Trumansburg N.Y. 5.Macomber, 
Below & Down, Boston Mass. 6. P Kroener & Son, Red Bank N. J. 7.  Hendrickson, Applegate & Condor, 
Red Bank N.J.  8. Flinn & Breneman, Lancaster Pa. 9. Wm H. Earle, Agricultural Implements etc. 
Worcester Mass., 10. Clark & Lang, Waverly N.Y. 11. W W Conde, Watertown N.Y. 12. The 
Archimedian Lawn Mower 13, The Thomas M F G Company Springfield Ohio, 14 Chadborn & Coldwell, 
MFG Co, Newburgh N.Y. [Ref: 20875] £280 
 

 
 
 
Garden Furniture Etc., 
 

43. Maple & Co. Ltd Garden Furniture & 
Implements Maple & Co. Ltd London & Paris  
London Maple & Co. Ltd c.1910 59pp, 
numerous b/w photographic illustrations. 
Square octavo. Paper printed wraps. 
Sympathetically repaired spine and upper 
wrapper reinforced. Front cover creased at 
corners. A good copy and very bright 
internally. An insightful catalogue of examples 
of the extensive stock of garden and lawn 
furniture, held by Maple & Co. Ltd, London, 
Paris and Buenos Aires. Includes tents, seats, 
chairs, rollers, lawn mowers, tools etc.    [Ref: 
21739] £145 
 



18 

 

A Description of the short lived house and garden at Grove Hill 

 

44. MAURICE, Thomas, ANDERSON, J and SAMUEL G.   
Grove-Hill, a Descriptive Poem, with 'An Ode to Mithra'. 
bound as one.   
London, Printed by T Bensley for John and Arthur Arch, 
Gracechurch Street and J Wright Piccadilly  1799 title with 
vignette + half title + [4] + 76pp + 15  un-numbered leaves 
of engraved plates.   Full calf, re-spined sympathetically 
with new spine label. Marbled end papers. Very good 
condition with only scattered foxing and the occasional 
light mark, generally the result of offsetting. The beautiful 
plates, engraved on wood by J. Anderson from drawings 
by G. Samuel, are in vg condition indeed.  The work relates 
to Grove Hill, Camberwell, Surrey, home of the physician, natural historian and 
philanthropist Dr. John Coakley Lettsom (1744-1815). The first poem is a poetic account 
of the house and grounds, illustrated with many lovely woodcuts supported by notes at 
the end of the verses section.  Built in about 1779, Grove Hill was sold in 1810 and 
demolished shortly after. While it stood, however, it was one of the grandest houses of 
the late-18th-c suburban elite, renowned for its beauty and taste. This work is a scarce 
record of this important estate in its heyday. The poem “An Ode to Mithra”by the Author 
of Indian Antiquities, forms the second part of the book with its own title [p45] is also blank verse 
supported by notes at the end. (ESTC T85697): Sold at Sotheby’s 9 November 1975 [Ref: 21748] £395 
 
 
Austrian Tissue Paper Flowers 
 

45. [PAPER FLOWERS] W & S BAVARIA Papieren Bleomen. Sneeuwbal, Appelbloesem, 
Kersebloesem  
Bavaira W & S  nd c1900 Hundreds of die cut flower pieces in 
tissue paper together with pale green leaves, stamens and 
pistels, stems and wire. Housed in the original cardboard box 
with attractive colour pasted paper designs applied. Some 
wear to box lid which has been repaired on one side. Mild 
damp stain affecting the base. a few of the paper flowers 
have with threaded with wire but the majority are in the 
original condition. The paper flowers represent cheery 
blossom, ball hydrangea and apple blossom. Paper flower 
making, throughout the 19th century, was a popular activity 
for girls and women. This set is housed in the original box. 
Uncommon survival of a lovely item.   [Ref: 20699] £250 
 
British Gates for Parks, Gardens and Farms 
 

46. PARKER, Thomas N. An Essay on 
the Construction, Hanging and 
Fastening of Gates; Exemplified in six 
quarto plates   
London Printed by C Whittingham, 
Dean Street, Fetter Lane for Lackington, 
Allen and Co  1804 
Second edition, revised. vi + [2 
advertisement & errata] + 116pp 
illustrated. Rebound with quarter green 
morocco, marbled boards and matching 
end papers, gilt rulings and title to 
make a very good copy. Six fold out 
engraved plates. Title page a little dusty 
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and some scattered foxing else a very good copy.  Beautifully illustrated work on how to make gates, 
drawing on the authors’ experience of working in Shropshire. Superb illustrations on the details of 
construction including hinges and fastenings for which the book is much praised by John Claudius 
Loudon.   [Ref: 20615] £450 
 
An Italian Perspective on The English Garden Style 
 

47. SILVA, Ercole [1756-1840] 
Dell 'Arte dei Giardini Inglesi   
Milano Dalla Stamperia e 
Fonderia al Genio Tipografico 
Anno IX nd c1801 First edition. 
(8),373,(3)pp with  36 
copperplate engravings 
including title page vignette, 
26 in text illustrations, 3 full 
page engravings and 6 
inserted folding plates. 
Decorated title page, errata at 
the end. Quarter calf, gilt 
tooling on spine, red spine 
label. Sympathetically re-
backed with original label and 
tooled spine laid down. Very 
bright copy. Insightful analysis of the English style of Landscape Gardening which includes images of 
landscapes with lakes, garden buildings and tree clumps and belts but also includes a list of 
appropriate plants to achieve this style of design. Ercole Silva is acknowledged to be the first Italian to 
introduce the English Garden style into Italy. The book acknowledges with writings of Thomas 
Whately and draws widely on Hirschfeld and others. He designed his own villa at Cinisello 
(demolished) in this style but went on to oversee the construction of other gardens in Italy using the 
English landscape school’s principles. He had made a tour of Germany and England in the period 
1783-1786 if he made notes of his visits these are lost.    [Ref: 18776] £1650 
 
Green House Designs 
 

48. STEELE, Richard. An Essay upon Gardening: containing a catalogue 
of exotic plants for the stoves and green-houses of the British gardens: 
the best method of planting the hot-house vine; with directions for 
obtaining and preparing proper earths and compositions, to preserve 
tender exotics observations on the history of gardening, and a contrast 
of the ancient with the modern taste  
 York for the author by G Peacock..., J. Robson ..., T. and J. Egerton ..., J. 
Johnson ..., and J. Todd  1793 xxii, [ii], [i], 102 [2] 3 plates folded with 
descriptive letter press. 4to 270x210mm. Rebound in half calf by 
designer binder Christopher Shaw. Gilt lettering, red label, marbled 
boards. [Henrey 1384] Written by Steele, noted as late of Thirsk, but 
now of Sionhill, (near Thirsk) in the County of York. Subscription volume 
with 275 subscribers and dedicated to Henry Duncombe of Duncombe 
Park. The illustrations at the end are by William Atkinson of York who 
took over the architectural practice of John Carr.  The lists of plants suggest that Steele may have 
been a nurseryman as well as a gardener. Sion Hill is now known as a house designed by the architect 
Walter Brierley at Kirby Wiske. Sion Hill was also known Kirby Lodge at the end of the 18th century. 
The book was reviewed in the Monthly Review 1793. vol XI “Mr Steele has prepared for his brethren 
two full catalogues of exotics, the one of abiding plants, the other of annuals & perennials.... we think 
however that his subjects might have been more connected, had he thrown the whole matter into 
the form of a dictionary”. On the other hand this book is a wonderful catalogue improved by the 
green house designs illustrated. From the Rothamsted collection.   [Ref: 19795] £3200  
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Modern Gardening in the 18
th

 Century 
 

49. WALPOLE, Horace. Essay on Modern Gardening.- Essai sur l'art des 
jardins modernes. Par M. Horace Walpole, traduit en français par M. le 
Duc de Nivernois, en MDCCLXXIV.    
London Imprimé à Strawberry- Hill, par T. Kirkgate, 1785 Title in English, 
with engraved vignette (Strawberry-Hill Castle), printed title in French 
following.  94 pp. Small quarto, Quarter red calf, marbled boards. 
Refurbished spine and corners to make a good copy.  Scattered foxing on 
the end papers. Blank before title pages creased. Collation marks from 
Quaritch on rear end paper in pencil. Bookplates on front paste down of 
George Marten [19th century] and book ticket of Charles Ballantyne*, of 
Yarrow in the corner.  There are a couple of ink annotations 
[approximately contemporary with the publication] alongside the English 
text. This privately printed edition was printed for Walpole on his press at 
Strawberry Hill in an edition of 400 copies, 200 to be offered to the 
author's friends, and 200 for the Duke of Nivernais, the translator. The 
French translation is opposite the English text. The Duke of Nivernais was 
seeking to spread in France the English landscape style. Emma McEvoy 
discusses the relationship between the Duke of Nivernais and Horace 
Walpole in “Gothic Tourism” 2016 in her case study of Strawberry Hill. 
This essay was first printed at Mr. Walpole's private press at Strawberry 
Hill in 1771, when it appeared at the end of the fourth volume of 
'Anecdotes of painting in England' under the title: 'The modern taste in 
gardening'. This edition is the first separate edition of the essay.    Charles 
Ballantyne, 1903- , of the Sandbed House, Yarrow, Selkirk, Scotland. One 
of his interests was the Gothic Novel and Thomas Beckford in particular. 
Repairs by Christopher Shaw, Bookbinder. [Ref: 20668] £1250 
 
Garden Ornaments for Sale 
 

50. WILLIAM WOOD & SON LIMITED Country Estate Catalogue   
London William Wood & Son Ltd (c.1910) 231pp. Black and white illustrations throughout. 8vo. 
Printed paper wraps. Good copy. Bottom 8cm of spine chipped away. Stitching shaky but internally 
very bright. Owner’s name and address and date of receipt written in ink, top right corner of upper 
cover. Includes elaborately headed, typed letter from Wm Wood & Son Ltd. Addressed to C.C. 
Brinton, Esq. Yew Tree House, Belbroughton, Worcestershire. A fascinating and comprehensive 
catalogue from Wood & Son, The Royal Horticulturists, Import & Export Merchants, Horticultural 
Specialists, Landscape 
Artists, Experts in 
Fertilization etc. Useful 
index printed on end papers 
listing the sections covered 
in the catalogue.  Features 
garden houses, statuary, 
balustrades, tools, seats, 
fountains etc. Prices given. 
Hard to find.    
William Wood and Son can 
be traced back to 1850 and 
was initially a coal 
merchant, It was not until 
the early-1890s, under 
James L Wood, that the 
company started to sell 
`horticultural sundries' as 
well as coal and lime. By 
1914, however, the firm was 
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operating on a far grander scale as horticulturists. They operated from Wood Green in London at the 
time this catalogue was produced but moved to Taplow in 1924 where they expanded even further 
into landscape design projects alongside their supply business. [Ref: 21738] £345 
 

PART SIX MODERN ART 
  
Signed Item 
 

51. BOSHIER Derek  Untitled print “I must not fall asleep during 
the Millennium Celebrations” Signed “Derek December 1999 for 
Rosemary Hill and Christopher Logue”. Black and white print 
repeating the same line rather like school lines given out as 
punishments. With catalogue from the Shakespeare Fine Art 
Gallery of Derek Boshier’s New Work March 31-May 5 2000. 
Loosely inserted Private view card with note to Rosemary and 
Christopher from Derek about a meet up. [20705] £140  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
52. CONCEPTUAL ART: Live in your head: When attitudes 
become form. Works, concepts, processes, situations, 
information. An exhibition sponsored by Philip Morris Europe, 
Kunsthalle Bern, 22.3-27.4. 1969. (Catalogue.).  
Bern Philip Morris 1969 170pp illustrated. Stiff card binder, 
overprinted. This is a little dusty else good copy internally.  Texts 
in English, French, German or Italian.  This is the uniquely 
designed catalogue published in conjunction with "Live in Your 
Head: When Attitudes Become Form" - Harald Szeemann's 
landmark international survey of then new Conceptual and 
process works. Exhibited between March 22nd and April 27th 
1969 at the Kunsthalle Bern, and sponsored by the Philip Morris 
Tobacco Company (!), the participants were Carl Andre, 
Giovanni Anselmo, Richard Artschwager, Thomas Bang, Jared 
Bark, Robert Barry, Joseph Beuys, Alighiero Boetti, Mel Bochner, 
Marinus Boezem, Michael Buthe, Pier Paolo Calzoleri, Paul 
Cotton, Hanne Darboven, Walter de Maria, Jan Dibbets, Ger 
Van Elk, Rafael Ferrer, Barry Flanagan, Ted Glass, Hans Haacke, 
Michael Heizer, Eva Hesse, Douglas Huebler, Paolo Icaro, Alain 
Jacquet, Neil Jenney, Stephen Kaltenbach, Jo Ann Kaplan, 
Edward Kienholz, Yves Klein, Joseph Kosuth, Jannis Kounellis, 
Gary B. Kuehn, Sol LeWitt, Bernd Lohaus, Richard Long, Roelof 
Louw, Bruce McLean, Walter de Maria, David Medalla, Mario 
Merz, Robert Morris, Bruce Nauman, Claes Oldenburg, Dennis 
Oppenheim, Panamarenko, Pino Pascali, Paul Pechter, 
Michelangelo Pistoletto, Emilio Prini, Markus Raetz, Allen 
Ruppersberg, Reiner Ruthenbeck, et al. Each artist has a single 
page which includes a portrait of the artist. Following its initial 
showing in Bern the exhibition travelled to the ICA in London. 
Hard to find.    [Ref: 21681] £180 
 

 
53. [CORNELL, Joseph] STARR, Sandra Leonard. Joseph Cornell Portfolio   
New York & Los Angeles Leo Castelli Gallry, Richard L Feigen Co and James Corcoran Gallery 1976 
255 x175mm. Linen spine, marbled boards with pasted down label, ribbon ties and internal blue 
paper pockets containing papers which form the production. Very good. Print run 3000 copies. 
Assembled printed recollections: “Cornell prose poem by Donald Barthelme folded into envelope”. 
“Joseph Cornell” by Bill Copley, “A letter” by Tony Curis, “L’Esprit Cornell” by Howard Hussey, “Joseph 
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Cornell or Twelve needles dancing on the point of an angel” by Julian Levy, “Notes of Films of Joseph 
Cornell” by Jonas Mekas, “Preface to a Joseph Cornell Exhibition” by Robert Motherwell, a black and 
white photograph of Cornell taken in the garden at Utopia Parkway 1969 by Jans Namuth and a 
bibliography and Catalogue of the Exhibition by Starr. 43 b/w plates illustrating and describing 
Cornell’s work.    [Ref: 21572] £85 
 
54. [DE CHIRICO] RYKWERT, Joseph. On the Early Pictures of De Chirico; A Poem   
[London] Verb Editions 1969 Numbered edition, no 47. Concertina format with ribbon tie. 11 
Illustrations. 10 concertina-folding panels printed 
on thick card, illustrated, navy blue ribbon ties.  
Blue printed illustrations.  Typography and 
design by Sarah Collier and Terri O’Toole. 
Limitation of book not given.   [Ref: 21675] £50 
 
55. [HOCKNEY] The Blue Guitar   
Petersburg Press 1977First edition. 52pp with 20 
colour etchings by David Hockney. Inspired by 
Wallace Stevens who was inspired by Pablo 
Picasso. Very good condition in very good 
unclipped dust wrapper.  Very slightly rubbed on 
corners and base of spine.   [Ref: 21576] £48 
 
 

56. [KENT, Rockwell] BUCK, Glen [ 
text by] Fifty Years  A B Dick 
Company 1884-1934   
Published by Privately Printed, 
Chicago,  1934 Unpaginated. 
Includes colour portrait of A B Dick, 
several full page photogravure 
plates of the mimeograph machines 
and the offices of the firm +  
decorations by Rockwell Kent. 4to. 
Gilt decorated cloth. Gold 
decorated end papers. Very good 
copy. Printed at the Lakeside Press, 
1934. Limited First Edition. 
Dedicated to Albert Blake Dick, this 
company history commemorates 
fifty years of Progress and 

Achievement. It was produced as a golden anniversary souvenir of the firm. The A. B. Dick Company 
was a major American manufacturer of copy machines and office supplies in the late 19th century and 
20th centuries.  [Ref: 21037] £160 
 
57. (PICABIA/ Gabrielle Buffet) Picabia Watercolours 1917-1919 [essay 
by Gabrielle Buffet Picabia]  
London Hanover Galleries 1968 24pp on concertina folded paper 
(Japanese style)  11 plates incl. , incl, 6 in colour Picabia's cover design for 
Buffet's Dada. Facsimile of Gabrielle Buffet Picabia's unique unpublished 
nine-page typescript Dada (in English), incorporating her manuscript 
corrections, published in conjunction with exhibition, Picabia: 
watercolours 1917-1919, held 12 March - 19 April 1968, with catalogue of 
12 works exhibited. Frayed at head and based of spine. Hard to find.   
[Ref: 15532] £50 
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58. [SOL LEWITT] Sol LeWitt   
Den Haag/The Hague    Haags Gemeentemuseum, Den Haag. 1970 
64pp. Square 4to. Silvered wrappers. A little worn else good copy. 
Illustrated with b/w plates throughout.  Scarce catalogue. 25 Juli - 30 
Aug '70 exhibition catalogue,  Includes writing on LeWitt's work by Carl 
Andre, Terry Atkinson, Mel Bochner, John N. Chandler, Enoo Develing, 
Dan Flavin, Dan Graham, Coosje Kapteyn-van Bruggen, Eva Hesse, 
Michael Kirby, Rosalind Krauss, Ira Licht, Lucy R. Lippard, Dick van der 
Net, Barbara M. Reise, Hans Strelow, and Lawrence Weiner. This 
exhibition was the first retrospective of Sol LeWitt’s works. Signature of 
Gregory Gale on inside of front wrapper in pencil.   [Ref: 21726] £50  
 
 
Private Press Titles and Limited editions  
 
 

59. [ BAWDEN] FLAUBERT. Gustave. Salammbo   
Cambridge Printed for the members of the Limited Edition Club, Cambridge University Press 1960 
Number 830 of 1500 copies signed by Edward Bawden; xi, 316, [2 leaves].  Illustrated with 8 double-
page colour plates and colophon tail-piece, line drawn decorated title-page and 39 illustrations. Ivory 
buckram, decorated backstrip by Bawden. Introduction by Justin O'Brien. In original slip case which  is 
worn at edges.   [Ref: 21288] £100 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
60. [BAWDEN] Ausonius, Decimus Magnus and done into English by Jack Lindsay   
London Fanfrolico Press nd 1930 Unpaginated. Forty-two poems .Translated by Jack Lindsay and 
decorations by Edward Bawden. 235 x 155mm  Blue cloth blind stamped patchwork pattern to 
boards. T.E.G. Printed on Charles I paper by the Fanfrolico Press. Limited edition no 71 of 400. Spine 
sunned else very good copy. Illustrations in black and white.   [Ref: 21033] £95 
 
61. [DULAC] Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam. Illustrated By Edmund Dulac   
London: Hodder & Stoughton,  nd c1913 With 20 tipped on colour plates 
by Edmund Dulac, Decorative borders on each page and elaborate gilt 
front cover decoration featuring peacocks and elephants. Bright red cloth, 
gilt decorated. Slightly dull on spine and with an inscription on the front 
end paper. Internally a little foxed. Text printed from the second edition by 
Kind Permission Of Messrs. Macmillan & Co., Ltd. but before 1913 which is 
the date of the inscription on the end paper.   [Ref: 21044] £210 
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62. [McKNIGHT KAUFFER] BURTON, Robert. Illustrated by E. 
McKnight Kauffer The Anatomy of Melancholy What It Is, With All 
the Kinds, Causes, Symptomes, Prognostickes, & Several Cures of It.  
London Nonesuch Press 1925 2 volumes. pp. Vol I xv, [i], 299, [iii]; 
Vol II [viii], 301-588, [viii]; Vellum Spines. Patterned paper covered 
boards.  Corners and edges slightly bumped else very good copy. 
Printed on Dutch paper with the Nonesuch Press watermark. 
Illustrations by Edward McKnight Kauffer, some tinted in colour  
typography and design by Francis Meynell, McKnight Kauffer rented 
studio space in Bloomsbury next door to Francis Meynell’s Nonesuch 
Press, with whom he was  good friends. The volumes illustrate a 
close relationship between typographer and illustrator. The effect is 
of an ancient portfolio updated. For instance the title page, originally 
by Christian Le Blon 1638 is neatly updated using the same structural 
arrangement of the page. No 648 of 750 copies. The book was first 
published in 1621, and was a milestone medical textbook on the 
subject of melancholia.   See Haworth Booth “McKnight Kauffer  a 

designer and his public” V&A  2005 pp42-43 [Ref: 21038] £500 
 
63. [NASH, Paul] ARMSTRONG, Martin. Saint Hercules and other Stories with drawings by Paul Nash   
London The Fleuron Limited, printed by Oliver Simon at the Curwen Press  1927 no 20 of 310 printed 
on Zander’s handmade paper.  65pp, illustrated with five drawings, hand-coloured through stencils by 
the artist. Gilt lettered spine, decorated boards using a Paul Nash design for patterned papers. Small 
wormhole in front end paper, corner tips a little rubbed else very good copy.    [Ref: 21062] £245 

 
64. [RAVILIOUS] Jeremy Greenwood & John Craig (Introduction) The Engravings of Eric Ravilious   
Woodbridge The Wood Lea Press 2008288pp. Quarto. Cloth. Silver spine lettering. Very good in 
original slipcase. A comprehensive catalogue illustrated with 443 examples of Ravilious’ engravings, all 
reproduced to full size. The Illustrations are both in colour and black and white, and includes wood 
engravings for books and dust-jackets, borders, advertising and commercial work as well as patterned  
papers. Limited to 800 copies. From the collection of Colin Amery.    [Ref: 21143] £275 
 
1. Orders may be placed by phone, fax, e-mail or letter. 
It is recommended that you order by fax, e-mail or phone. 24 hour answering service 
2. Payment: On receipt of books or pro forma invoice if sent. Maestro, Visa, MasterCard and American Express 
accepted. 
3. Overseas customers may pay by Sterling draft or by direct transfer to our bank account. 
4. Dispatch & postal charges: At cost. UK parcels sent by Parcelforce 48 hour service or Royal Mail unless 
otherwise requested. Charges rarely exceed £9.45 for any service. Overseas parcels sent airmail unless otherwise 
requested. Prices for dispatch can be advised before items sent. 
5. Books can be returned if found to be unsatisfactory or defective. Notice should be given within 7 days.  
6. Extra photographs available on request.  


